
 

 

Dewsbury Town 
Board 

 
 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Nicola Sylvester 
 

Email: nicola.sylvester@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 8 May 2024 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Dewsbury Town Board 
 

The Dewsbury Town Board will meet in the Council Chamber , Town Hall, 
Dewsbury at 4.00 pm on Thursday 16 May 2024. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 

 
 

Keith Ramsay 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

The Dewsbury Town Board members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Member Responsible For:  

Keith Ramsay Mid Yorkshire Hospitals NHS Chair 
Councillor Cathy Scott Leader of the Council Local Authority 
Councillor Graham Turner Cabinet Member - Finance 

and Regeneration 
Local Authority 

Mark Eastwood, MP Member of Parliament Central 
Government 

Chief Supt Jim Griffiths West Yorkshire Police Central 
Government 

Paul Burnett Empire House – Targetfollow Business Sector 
Fara Butt Shire Beds Ltd Business Sector 
Anis Dadu Managing Partner, XYZ Law Business Sector 
Charlie Dunn Director - Charles Neil 

Advisory Ltd 
Business Sector 

Natalie Liddle Steering Group Member, The 
Arcade 

Business Sector 

Martin Walsh Martin Walsh Associates Business Sector 
Sue Baker Dewsbury Community 

Outreach 
Community Sector 

Sam Heaton Charity Representative, 
Outlookers 

Community Sector 

Sophie Johnson Director, Northfield 
Consulting 

Community Sector 
& Deputy Chair 

Anum Rehman Youth Voice Champions 
Group 

Community Sector 

Nancy Barrett Chief Executive, Brigantia 
Creative and Creative 
Director, Creative Scene 

Creative Sector 

Peter Mason Managing Director, Mood 
Developments 

Developer Sector 

Helen Rose Director of External 
Relations, Kirklees College 

Education Sector 

Palvinder Singh Principal and Chief 
Executive, Kirklees College 

Education Sector 

Christine Fox Director of Customer and 
Community Service, Connect 
Housing 

Housing Sector 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of Dewsbury Town Board 
 
To receive apologies for absence from Board Members who are 
unable to attend this meeting. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Declaration of Interests 
 
Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda 
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other 
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any 
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items. 
 

 
 

 

3:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on  16th 
November 2023, 25th January 2024 and 28th March 2024. 
 

 
 

1 - 16 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where 
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be 
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for 
exclusion and to be resolved by the Board. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Public Question Time 
 
The meeting will hear any questions from the general public. 
  
Questions should be emailed to 
executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk no later than 5:00pm 
Monday 13th May 2024 .  
 
Members of the public can ask questions relating to the work of the 
Town Board or issues set out on this agenda. 

 

mailto:executive.governance@kirklees.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

6:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Board will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Chairs Update 
 
Keith Ramsay – Chair of Board 
 

 
 

 

8:   Terms of Reference for Dewsbury Town Board 
 
To agree the Terms of Reference for Dewsbury Town Board. 
 
Keith Ramsay – Chair of Board  
 

 
 

17 - 44 

9:   Long-Term Plan update 
 
To note the Long-Term Plan update including: 
 

1. Community engagement 
2. Property viability & Town Centre Living  
3. Working groups 
4. Evidence Baseline 
5. Option development 
6. Option refinement 

 
Contact: David Wildman, Strategic Partnership Lead – Town 
Centres, Development 
 

 
 
 

45 - 50 



 

 

10:   Kirklees College Campaign update 
 
To note the Kirklees College Campaign update. 
 
Helen Rose, Kirklees College. 
 

 
 

51 - 70 

11:   Project Update 
 
To note the Project Update. 
 
Contact: Michelle Illingworth, Economic Resillience Project Officer, 
Dewsbury Town Investment Plan. 
 

 
 

71 - 104 

12:   AOB   
 

 

 

13:   Date of Next Meeting 
 
25th July 2025. 
Location: Dewsbury Town Hall 
 
For Terms of Reference please visit 
 
www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/regeneration-and-
development/pdf/deswbury-town-board-terms-of-reference-jan-
2021.pdf 
 

 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

Dewsbury Town Deal 
Board 

 
Thursday 16th November 2023 
 
Present: Keith Ramsay (Chair) 
 Councillor Cathy Scott 

Mark Eastwood, MP 
Fara Butt 
Charlie Dunn 
Sue Baker 
Peter Mason 
Palvinder Singh 
Martyn Broadest 
Sophie Johnson 
Anum Rehman 

 
In attendance: 

  
Paul Burnett (Virtual) 
Jane Jackson (Virtual) 
Michelle Illingworth, Kirklees Council 
Simon Taylor, Kirklees Council 
Peter Thompson, Kirklees Council 
David Shepherd, Kirklees Council 
Karen Roach, Kirklees Council 
Helen Jakes, Kirklees Council 
 

Apologies: Robert Livingston 
Martin Walsh 
Nancy Barrett 

 
 

1 Membership of Dewsbury Town Deal Board 
Apologies were received from Rob Livingston, Martin Walsh and Nancy Barrett. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
Keith Ramsay, Martyn Broadest, Mark Eastwood, Cllr Cathy Scott, Sophie Johnson 
and Peter Mason declared an interest in the Arcade project. 
 
Sue Baker declared an interest in the Creative Hub project. 
 
Martyn Broadest declared a Pecuniary interest in the Creative Hub project. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Dewsbury Town Board -  16 November 2023 
 

2 
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 28th September 
2023 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
The Board noted the exempt information, as set out at Agenda item 11. 
 

5 Public Question Time 4:05 - 4:20 
Question from Gill Young 
 
“Will the Town Board confirm that it is considering and planning actions to manage 
the successful outcomes of its projects for the town centre given the current 
considerations to permanently close Dewsbury Leisure Centre and the impact that 
such a major loss of local facilities will have on the town?” 
 
The Chair of the Board responded to the question and advised that the Board seeks 
to represent may interests in Dewsbury, in terms of funding and influencing capital 
projects, it had limited remit insofar as it was set up in response to the Governments 
Town Deal initiative dating back to 2019/20.  The Boards remit was to concentrate 
on delivering projects set out in the Town Investment Plan.  This remit was captured 
in the agreed Heads of Terms between the Board, the Council and Government 
which was signed in Summer 2021.  On this basis, the ability to deviate from the 
agreement was constrained, and Dewsbury Leisure Centre was a matter for 
Kirklees Council and not Dewsbury Town Board. 
The Chair also advised that a deputation had been submitted to the Board for 
consideration regarding Dewsbury Leisure Centre, as the deputation had been 
considered at Council on 15th November 2023 it would not be considered by 
Dewsbury Town Board. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 4:20 - 4:25 
No Deputations or Petitions were received. 
 

7 Long Term Plans for Towns - HM Government Announcement 4:25 - 4:40 
The Board received an update from Simon Taylor, Head of Town Centre 
Programmes that explained that the Prime Minister had announced a £1.1 billion 
levelling up investment as part of a long-term plan for towns. Dewsbury had been 
identified as one of 55 towns that would benefit from a £20m endowment-style fund 
over the next 10 years which would be made up of 25% Resource and 75% Capital 
funding.  Further details were to be released by Government with a view to 
submitting plans to them in the Summer of 2024. There were 3 key themes which 
Government expected plans to be submitted to identify measures that mattered 
most to people.  These were, Safety and Security, High Streets, Heritage and 
Regeneration and Transport and Connectivity. Mr Taylor explained that current 
Town Boards could be repurposed.  and capacity funding would be released to 
support the development of plans, including additional community engagement 
activities.  Ongoing engagement advice would be available from the Towns 
Taskforce. 
 
During discussion the Board noted that it was key to consult with local people, and 
setting up a task force to form the consultation would be beneficial along with a skills 

Page 2



Dewsbury Town Board -  16 November 2023 
 

3 
 

audit to strengthen the Board. The Board noted that Anti-Social behaviour in the 
Town Centre were areas that needed to be focused on for the people of Dewsbury. 
Dewsbury Leisure Centre concerns were raised by some Board Members. David 
Shepherd, Strategic Director explained that rules as set out by Government would 
have to be followed, and as an accountable body for the funding, Kirklees Council 
would need to ensure that all projects could be met, and that the £20m was £2m per 
year ov
[...]
5 – close 
The Board considered exempt information in relation to agenda item 8. 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

Dewsbury Town Deal 
Board 

 
Thursday 25th January 2024 
 
Present: Keith Ramsay (Chair) 
 Mark Eastwood, MP 

Fara Butt 
Charlie Dunn 
Sue Baker 
Nancy Barrett 
Sophie Johnson 
Anum Rehman 

  
In attendance: Paul Burnett (Virtual) 

Martyn Broadest (Virtual) 
 Peter Mason (Virtual) 
 Joanne Bartholomew, Kirklees Council 

Simon Taylor, Kirklees Council 
Michelle Illingworth, Kirklees Council 
David Wildman, Kirklees Council 
Jaime Nalson, Kirklees Council 
Karen Roach, Kirklees Council 
Jane Jackson, Historic England 

   
Apologies: Councillor Cathy Scott 

Robert Livingston 
Palvinder Singh 
Martin Walsh 

 
 

1 Membership of Dewsbury Town Deal Board 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cathy Scott, Robert Livingston, Palvinder 
Singh and Martin Walsh. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
Keith Ramsay, Martyn Broadest, Mark Eastwood, Sophie Johnson, Fara Butt and 
Peter Mason declared an interest in the Arcade project. 
 
The Chair of the Board agreed that a reminder be sent to all Board Members to 
update their declaration of interests prior to the meeting in March 2024. 
 

Page 5



Dewsbury Town Board -  25 January 2024 
 

2 
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
In response to a question concerning minutes/records of the exempt/private part of 
Board meetings, It was noted that Dewsbury Town Deal Board was required to 
follow Council procedure rules. Following adoption of the Long-Term Plans terms of 
reference, the Board will be able to understand how notes of the private section can 
be recorded. 
  
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting be noted. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
The Board noted the exempt information, as set out at Agenda item 11. 
 

5 Public Question Time  
Question from Gill Young 
 
“Given the potential for new investment, the strategic local planning considerations 
and the concerns of local residents in an area with a high level of deprivation, would 
the Town Board consider taking on the responsibility and commitment to lead a 
Neighbourhood Plan for the town of Dewsbury in order to ensure that overall 
strategies and criteria for any future investment and development are clearly 
identified, agreed, understood and applied”. 

 
The Chair of the Board responded to the question and advised that the Town Board 
dealt with a limited geographical area which was unlikely to change.  Dewsbury 
Town was not a parish or town council area, and the Board would need to become a 
qualifying body in the form of a Neighbourhood Forum to meet legal requirements. It 
was noted that currently the local planning authority was working on an update of 
the local plan, and Dewsbury Town Board would consider at their next meeting how 
they would engage in that process, along with inviting the planning policy team to 
attend a future meeting to discuss the local plan update. 
 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions  
No deputations or Petitions were received. 
 

7 Project Updates  
The Board received an update on the Market and Town Park project, Simon Taylor, 
Head of Town Centre programmes advised that agreement had taken place with 
Department of Levelling up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) regarding the 
revised business case on the Market and Town Park and were supporting the 
changes. It was agreed that the Board would transfer money from the Cultural Hub 
project to the Arcade project, a revised business case had been submitted to 
DLUHC and was awaiting a final decision, although they were satisfied it was 
robust, a date of 2nd February was given for a final sign off.  Once the decision has 
been made, Heritage lottery fund would then need to grant permission to start, 
which would not happen until they were satisfied that all other funding was in place.  
It was noted that the Council was running the contract process in parallel, 
[...]
lan themes fit in to work taking place. 

 
9 Date of Next Meeting 

Thursday 28th March 2024 
Location: Dewsbury Town Hall 
 

10 Exclusion of the Public 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following items 
of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

11 Project Updates  
The Board considered exempt information in relation to agenda item 7. 
 

Page 10



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

Dewsbury Town Deal 
Board 

 
Thursday 28th March 2024 
 
Present: Keith Ramsay (Chair) 
 Councillor Cathy Scott 

Sue Baker 
Peter Mason 
 

In attendance: Charlie Dunn (Virtual) 
Palvinder Singh (Virtual) 
David Shepherd, Kirklees Council 
Joanne Bartholomew, Kirklees Council 
Simon Taylor, Kirklees Council, 
Michelle Illingworth, Kirklees Council 
Helen Jakes, Kirklees Council 
Debbie Swatman, Kirklees Council 
Karen Roche, Kirklees Council 

 Jane Jackson, Historic England (Virtual) 
  
Apologies: Mark Eastwood, MP 

Paul Burnett 
Fara Butt 
Martin Walsh 
Nancy Barrett 
Martyn Broadest 
Sophie Johnson 
Anum Rehman 

 
1 Membership of Dewsbury Town Deal Board 

Apologies were received from Mark Eastwood, Paul Burnett, Fara Butt, Martin 
Walsh, Nancy Barrett, Martyn Broadest, Sophie Johnson and Anum Rehman. 
 
The Chair advised the Board that Rob Livingstone and Martyn Broadest had 
resigned as Board Members and thanked them for their contribution to the Board. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
No interests were declared. 
 
The Chair requested that Board members return their updated declaration of interest 
forms to Governance Officers as soon as possible. 

Page 11



Dewsbury Town Board -  28 March 2024 
 

2 
 

 
3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting 25th January 2024 be noted. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
The Board 
[...]
he college 
wanted to carry out, who were to spend substantial revenue in promoting Dewsbury. 
Mr Taylor advised the Board that a paper on Daisy Hill had been circulated with 
details of properties that Kirklees Council owned. 
  
 
Mr Taylor advised the Board that Peter Thompson had retired and thanked him for 
the work that he had undertaken. Andrew Raleigh was to replace Peter as 
programme manager and to take the position from April 2025. 

Page 13



Dewsbury Town Board -  28 March 2024 
 

4 
 

 
Heritage advisor Nigel Hunston had also retired and had been replaced by another 
member of staff.  Nigel was also thanked for the work he had undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Project Update be noted. 
 

10 Long Term Plan 
Mr Taylor explained that a meeting had taken place with DLUHC on Monday 25th 
March 2024, with an update circulated to the Board. This included an introduction 
providing an update on progress made on the development of the Long-term plan, 
since the discussion at the last Board meeting on 25th January 2024. 
 
The note was split into three sections, including: 

 Governance requirements and arrangements for 1st April 

 Long-term Plan development activities since the last board meeting 

 Next steps to develop Long-term Plan for 1st August 2024. 
 
As Dewsbury had an existing Town Deal Board, it was agreed that this Board would 
become the Town Board, in line with the December 2023 DLHUC guidance around 
the formation of a board.  
 
To ensure the membership of the Board reflected the community, the Chair had 
engaged with Town Deal Members to confirm if they wanted to be part of the new 
Town Board.  The Chair also sought nominations for new members and initiated 
contact.   
 
Guidance from DLUHC advised that town boards should have a membership of 
around 15 members, the addition of new board members meant that there would be 
at least 20 members.  The Chair had confirmed that the larger number would only 
be in place for a short-term whilst 
[...]
 be identified. 
 
A detailed programme of tasks and activities to ensure the Long-term Plan was 
developed and submitted for 1st August was under development with the Board 
receiving a summary of the key next steps. 
 
Mr Taylor also advised on the area of the board and that this would not deviate from 
the suggested area put forward by DLHUC.  Officers also advised that it was their 
strong recommendation that as part of the long-term plan process investment was 
concentrated into the town centre to maximise impact. 
 
Referring to the note circulated earlier to the board, Mr Taylor confirmed that all 
details of the new board would be passed to DLHUC to ensure compliance with the 
deadline set by the guidelines. 
 
The Chair advised that other than the statutory Board Members, Members who sat 
on the new Town Board represented sectors and not organisations.  
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

11 Date of Next Meeting 
Thursday 16th May 2024 
Location: Dewsbury Town Hall 
 

12 Exclusion of the Public 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following items 
of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

13 Project Updates 
The Board considered exempt information in relation to agenda item 9. 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEWSBURY TOWN BOARD  
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 

 

March 2024 

Page 18



 

 

 

Contents 
1. Background and Geographic area ...................................................................... 2 

2. Roles and Responsibilities  ................................................................................  3 

3. Membership ........................................................................................................ 6 

4. Board meetings .....................
[...]
st support would be 
commissioned to help the Town Board and Council with this engagement and a brief was 
issued to a number of companies. 
 
Received submissions were scored on multiple quality questions, including their proposed 
teams, experience, case studies and programme plans, as well as the competitive price. The 
submissions were assessed and scored by a panel including Council officers, and a Board 
member. They were scored individually and then an evaluation panel meeting took place to 
discuss the strengths and weaknesses, with a collective decision made to agree scoring. The 
final quality scores were then combined with the price evaluation to identify the best 
performing submission. 
 
The outcome of the evaluation will be shared with companies that submitted in advance of 
the Board meeting and a verbal update will be provided at the Board with the intention that 
work commences as soon as possible. 
 
To help raise awareness of the Long-term Plan, discussions are ongoing within the Council 
on planned project hoardings, with the College re: their plans and with Peter Mason re: 
Field House. Further details on this can be provided verbally at the Board meeting. 
 
1.2 Property / Town Centre Living 
Delivering new homes and supporting the growth and regeneration of the town through a 
mix of housing, commercial and community assets is a key ambition of the Council’s 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



 
 

Page 2 of 5 

 
 

Blueprint. This ambition has previously been endorsed by the Town Deal Board, and has 
emerged as a priority in Long-term plan workshops to date. 
 
To help realise this ambition, support the development of the Long-term Plan, and build on 
previous & ongoing work in Daisy Hill a brief for development viability support has been 
prepared. This work will aid the understanding of potential land uses and levels of financial 
viability within Dewsbury Town Centre to identify short-, medium-, and longer-term 
priorities to deliver housing and
[...]
.gov.uk 
Thomas Fish – Strategic Partnership Lead – Housing Growth – Thomas.Fish@kirklees.gov.uk 
Richard D Smith – Strategic Creative Development Manager – Richardd.Smith@kirklees.gov.uk 
Charlie Wells – Freelance Programme Manager – Charlie.Wells@kikrlees.gov.uk 
Armin Alisic – Project Officer Strategy and Design - Armin.Alisic@kirklees.gov.uk 

 
11. DLUHC Monitoring and Evaluation Reporting Timetable 

 
Reporting period Date submitted to DLUHC 
2019/20 – 31st March 2022 13th June 2022 

1st April 2022 – 30th September 2022 16th December 2022 

1st October 2022 – 31st March 2023 8th June 2023 

1st April 2023 – 30th September 2023 4th December 2023 

1st October 2023 – 31st March 2024 28TH May 2024 

1st April 2024 – 30th September 2024 TBC 

1st October 2024 – 31st March 2025 TBC 

1ST April 2025 – 30th September 2025 TBC 

1st October 2025 – 31st March 2026 TBC 

 

P
age 103

mailto:Simon.Taylor@kirklees.gov.uk
mailto:-Michelle.Illingworth@kirklees.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.Duffill@kirklees.gov.uk
mailto:Carl.Tinson@kirkleees.gov.uk
mailto:Thomas.Fish@kirklees.gov.uk
mailto:Richardd.Smith@kirklees.gov.uk
mailto:Charlie.Wells@kikrlees.gov.uk
mailto:Armin.Alisic@kirklees.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	2024-01-25 DTB Draft Minutes
	2024-03-28 DTB Draft Minutes

	8 Terms of Reference for Dewsbury Town Board
	9 Long-Term Plan update
	10 Kirklees College Campaign update
	11 Project Update
	Slide 1
	Better Spaces Public Realm Report May 2024
	Slide 1

	Building Revival Scheme Status Report 16th May 2024
	Slide 1

	Cultural Events Project Status Report  May 2024
	Slide 1

	Daisy Hill Status Report May 2024
	Slide 1

	Dewsbury Market Report 16th May 2024
	Slide 1

	Skills Village Status Report May 2024
	Slide 1

	Sustianable Transport Modes Status Report May 2024
	Slide 1

	16th May 2024 Monitoring Report Town Deal Board




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

Dewsbury Town 
Board 

 
Thursday 16th May 2024 
 
Present: Keith Ramsay (Chair) 
 Councillor Graham Turner 

Mark Eastwood, MP 
Chief Supt Jim Griffiths 
Anis Dadu 
Natalie Liddle 
Sophie Johnson 
Anum Rehman 
Nancy Barrett 
Peter Mason 
Helen Rose 
Palvinder Singh 
Christine Fox 
Charles Dunn (Virtual) 
Helen Rose (Virtual) 
Paul Burnett (Virtual) 

  
  
In attendance: Joanne Bartholomew, Kirklees Council  

Simon Taylor, Kirklees Council  
Michelle Illingworth, Kirklees Council  
David Wildman, Kirklees Council  
James Blamires, Kirklees Council  
Andy Raleigh, Kirklees Council  
Jenny Tully, Counter Context  
John Prendergast, Counter Context  

   
Apologies: Councillor Cathy Scott 

Fara Butt 
Martin Walsh 
Sue Baker 
Jane Jackson 

 
 

1 Membership of Dewsbury Town Board 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Cathy Scott, Fara Butt, 
Martin Walsh, Sue Baker and Jane Jackson. 



Dewsbury Town Board -  16 May 2024 
 

2 
 

 
2 Declaration of Interests 

No Interest were received. 
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 2023, 25th 
January 2024 and 28th March 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
Question from Gill Young. 
 
“ I note the current Board membership has been established with the intention, I 
assume, of being able to ‘deliver the Long-Term Plan for their town and put it to 
local people for consultation’ as the Government requires.  However, despite at 
least 10 mentions of the Long-Term Plan in the terms of reference for the Board – 
but no link to see it - there is scant reference to the Plan being ‘community led and 
embedded within the local area’ or ‘direct engagement with the community’ on 
elements of the Plan and who is responsible for these facets.  Perhaps this will be 
covered in Item 9 of your Agenda, but, for long-term residents of Dewsbury like 
myself we lack information on the ‘evidence baseline’ that presumably informs the 
Plan, as well as the ‘community engagement’ that would seem to be a Government 
condition.  How will this all to be achieved?” 
 
The Chair of the Board responded to the question and advised that it was very clear 

that the Governments view was that the Long-Term Plans was community led.  The 

Long-Term Plan for Dewsbury would be driven by the community, and there was a 

number of pieces of work that would take place involving the community and would 

be highlighted at item number 9. 

 
6 Deputations/Petitions 

There were no deputations or petitions received. 
 

7 Chairs Update 
The Chair advised the Board that he had been invited to Downing Street on 15th 
May 2024 along with MP Mark Eastwood, other Town Board Chairs and national 
organisations that were all committed to Town Boards. Adam Hoxby, Chair of the 
town’s unit for the Department for Levelling Up Communities and Housing made it 
clear that towns now had the resources to make positive changes for their 
community.  Dewsbury Town Board now had to use the money to help rebuild the 
social foundations and fabric of the towns on the programme, key was to increase 
footfall and economy in the town centre.  The Log-Term Plan was a 10-year 
programme that required a vision statement and three-year plan by 1st August 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairs update be noted. 
 
 
 



Dewsbury Town Board -  16 May 2024 
 

3 
 

8 Terms of Reference for Dewsbury Town Board 
The Board considered the Terms of Reference for Dewsbury Town Board. The 
Chair explained that the Terms of Reference were what the Board would operate 
under which mirrored what the local authority did and were built on from the Terms 
of Reference of Dewsbury Town Deal Board January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference for Dewsbury Town Board be approved. 
 

9 Long-Term Plan update 
The Board received a presentation on the Long-Term Plan.  David Wildman, 
Strategic Partnership Lead explained the work that had already taken place and 
work that was due to be undertaken for the Long-Term Plan. 
 
Mr Wildman explained that a detailed programme had been compiled which set out 
a large number of tasks to be undertaken in the next 10 weeks around (i) 
Governance, (ii) Community Engagement, (iii) Baseline, (iv) Working Groups, (v) 
Economic Viability, (vi) Options (develop & refine), (vii) Long term plan, (viii) 
Approval & Submission, (ix) Interfaces.   
 
Community Engagement was critical to ensure that the long-term plan reflected 
local priorities and involved current and future generations.  The Board noted that 
Counter Context had been appointed following a procurement and evaluation 
process involving a panel of cross service council colleagues and the Deputy Chair 
of the Board.  Opportunities had been explored to raise the profile of the Long-Term 
Plan with Hoardings and Scaffolding at Field House and to align the plan with the 
college campaign. 
 
Jenny Tully, Senior Account Manager, Counter Context explained that they had 
been commissioned to support the engagement which concentrated on putting the 
community’s voices at heart of the project. Counter Context were a specialist 
communication and engagement agency with 30 years’ experience delivering 
community engagement, and consultations and had supported the Kirklees Cultural 
Heart project in Huddersfield.  The Board noted that Counter Context priorities were 
to be inclusive and accessible, flexible, adaptable, creative and participant driven. 
 
Ms Tully explained the core offer from Counter Context which included a planning 
and preparation phase followed by a consultation period.  The Board noted the 
additional option on offer, which included creating a website, promoting the 
consultation via social media and local engagement, however, this would incur 
additional costs. 
 
Mr Wildman updated the Board on work that was taking place around economic 
value, which was around delivering new homes and supporting the growth and 
regeneration of the town through a mix of housing, commercial and community 
assets.  A tendering exercise was underway to help understand potential land uses 
and financial viability within the town centre to identify priorities for investment. 
 
Mr Wildman advised that four working groups were to be created, with Board 
members leading the groups to help shape ideas, feed back to the Board and 
support the development of the Long-Term Plan.  The workshops set up were: 



Dewsbury Town Board -  16 May 2024 
 

4 
 

 Safety and Security 

 High Street, Heritage and Regeneration 

 Transport & Connectivity 

 Comms, Engagement & Events 
 
A long list of 84 potential interventions was shared with the Board to consider what 
areas they considered to be a priority for the Long-Term Plan. 
 
During discussion of this item, the Board raised concerns around the short 
timeframe of the consultation taking place and the necessary recruitment, training 
and briefings that were required for local engagement, along with requesting that 
Hoardings be put up around the town centre. It was noted that digital presence was 
important, with a suggestion that a website landing page could be set up quickly.  
Suggestions of where local engagement could take place in addition to 
recommendations were: 

 Supermarkets 

 Schools/Colleges 

 Parks 

 Events taking place. 
 
The Chair suggested that he and the Deputy Chair discuss the additional options 
available and meet with Counter Context to discuss the additional costs involved.  
Details would then be circulated to Board Members. 
 
Following a conversation around deadline dates, the Chair advised that an 
additional Board meeting would be required prior to the next formal meeting, and 
that governance would contact Board members for availability. 
 
RESOLVED: That Long-Term Plan Update be noted. 
 

10 Kirklees College Campaign update 
The Board received a presentation on Kirklees College Campaign. 
 
Palvinder Singh, advised the Board that evidence had shown post covid, education 
would struggle after covid.  Data received had confirmed that most outputs had 
either declined or stalled since Covid. Kirklees College was one of the few colleges 
in the country that had accelerated and was placed 6th out of 30 colleges in the 
country that came positive. However, Young people in Dewsbury were choosing not 
to stay in Dewsbury and the coloration of quality and coloration of choosing to stay 
in Dewsbury was not aligned.  A strategic priority for Kirklees college was 
‘Dewsbury’ for the next academic year, where time, effort and finances would be 
invested. 
 
Helen Rose, explained that evidence had shown that currently students were 
travelling from Dewsbury to Huddersfield to learn due to the variety of curriculum 
offered in Huddersfield.  To be able to offer curriculum subjects at Dewsbury, 
numbers were required with a campaign from the college taking place that talked to 
students, employers and the town, and asked ‘what can you do to make a 
difference’.  The campaign would run for 18 months to 2 years.   
 



Dewsbury Town Board -  16 May 2024 
 

5 
 

During discussion of this item, Jim Griffiths advised the Board that the new police 
headquarters was to be built close to Springfield college and asked if a course such 
as public services could be offered where the police could be involved and could 
attract young people of Dewsbury. Anis Dadu also offered courses to the college 
that may attract apprentices in Dewsbury. 
 
Kirklees Council’s project team agreed to include some of the Kirklees College ‘Our 
Town’ branding on the Arcade Hording. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Kirklees College Campaign Update be noted. 
 

11 Project Update 
The Board received and update on ongoing projects. 
 
Michelle Illingworth, Economic Resilience Project Officer provided a positive update 
on the building grant revival update, 6-10 Westgate completed last week, which saw 
works to convert the upper floor to residential and ground floor to commercial with 
the creation of a new café and office space which will be utilised by the existing 
solicitors. Homeworld had received a grant to support a shop front replacement 
scheme and roof renovation which was due to complete this week.  
 
Andy Raleigh, Economic Resilience Project Manager advised that 52 market 
applications had been received, interviews would take place to understand the 
market trader’s requirements in the temporary and new market.  The new market 
was in Phase 3 of detailed design with pre- planning application being submitted 
with the application submitting June/July 2024. Traffic surveys had been requested 
to understand how local road networks would interact with the market.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Project Update be noted. 
 

12 AOB 
There were no other items of business. 
 

13 Date of Next Meeting 
Thursday 25th July 2024 
Location: Dewsbury Town Hall 
Time: 16:00 – 19:00 
 
 


